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Mr. Speaker: No, please. Next question.

Pak lmmi&Tatlon

+
"632. Shri Sraclba.ka.- Supakar:

Shri Liladhar Kotoki:
Sbrl N. R. Laskar:
Shri Shree Gopal Saboo:

Will the Minister of Home AJralrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverrunent propose to appoint civil squads to trace illegal Pakistani immigrants in Assam and other bordering States in view of the increasing complaints of Police harassment and extortion of :i1legal gratification from bona fide citizens;
and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Vidya Charan Shukla): (a) No such proposal is under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: On the one hand, there is a complaint that large-scale immigration or Pakistanis into Assam is taking place; on the other local people complain th<lt they are being harassed on acCOunt .of t~is by the ,police and illegal gratification is extorted frOm them. What are Government going to dO to check both these?

Shrt Vidya Charan Shukla: To cheek this complaint, we set up judicial tribunals, and theSe judicial tribunals go into each case very carefully, and see that no genuine Indian citizen is thrown out, and no person is unnecessarily harassed.

Shri Srac1hl*ar Supakar: May know whether it will be possible to introduce identity cards-specially In the border areas between Pakistan and Assam all along the border to ensure that no illegal traffic from Pakistan to Assam takes place?

Shri Viclya Charan Shukla: . This question was. examined, and it was droPped because it was cOnsidered im" practical.

Dr. KaDen SeD: Some time' back there was a discussion in the Assam Legislative Assembly to the effect that in the name of finding out illegal immigrants entering Assam Or staying in Assam there is a lot of harassment, and in the course of the discussion in the Assembly it was admitted by the Assam Government that some such cases had taken place, but in spite of that no step has been taken. This judicial tribunal goes into the questiOn of illegal immigration, it does not go into the question of the harassment of Indian citizens who are Muslims, living in India. May I know, therefore whether besidee this tribunal, any' active step has been taken to stop police extortion and police harasl-
ment of the innocent Muslim citize!\8 of India?

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: As I ell'-
plained earlier these tribunals werl!
set up precisely for this purpose fO!' stopping the harassment, because 1ll the earlier procedure there was some possibility of poliCe harassment. So, after the Home Ministers of India and Pakistan met in 1964, a new procedure was devised and in this procedure the scope of harassment is reduced to the minimum, and if there is any harassment even after that, the local Government, Assam Government, takes care and tries to see that no such harassment is occasioned.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: A few years ago it was stated in this House that nearly four lakhs Pakistanis had infiltrated into Assam. Out of this, may I know how many were evicted or sent back to Pakistan, and how many were declared to be Indian citizens here?

Shri Vlclya Charan Shukla: After the tribunals started functioning, till the end of March, 1967, 41,313 cases
of Pakistani infUtrants were referred to them. In 35,861 cases the persons concerned were held to be Pakistani infiltrants, and in 1,363 cases the persons concerned were held not to be infUtrants; 5,089 cases are still pending with the tribunals at present.
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Shd Vidya Charan ~ This is the other class, those who are Indian citizens, who temporarily crossed over to Pakistan and again came back. This question really refers to Pakistanis or Pakistani citizens who come into India in a surreptitious manner. We are dealing with that kind of inflltrants in this question.

Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh: During the aftermath of the last India-Pakistan conflict there were stray cases in non-border States where bona fide Indian citizens have been treated as Pakistani nationals and forced to migrate. Do the Government propose to sympathetically review at least thOSe cases where Indian citizens are involved?

Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: This question really does not arise out of this.
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Mr. Speaker: AnywaY,he has no information now wIth him. The ques-
110n is relevant.
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Mr. Speaker: The question put is relevant. But he bas no information n9w with him. '!bat is the point.

8hrJ. Bal Raj Madho"; When he
~ that 8uch questions might be put, he should have the infonnation to the speCi1lc question. That is what w.e want.

Blui Sblvajlrao S. DeshJmlkh: My supplementary arises out of the ~n question. It has not been ns ~

M!:. BJ!8allfr:, Ple.ase put the question.

8hrt ShlvaJlrao S. De8hm1lkh: I have put the question. During the last Indo-PaklJtan conA1ct and durm. the after-
~t t ~ .,havlj! ~ t ~ of "OM fide lndian Muslim citizen,a befug treated al Paldsfani Miu1i.nlS and forcibly being subjected to eviction. Do the Government sympathetically pro-JIC)t!e to review those e .... '  .  .

~~~7  Ch8raa ~ ~ ~
...... --. consider that. .

ShrJ ~ Kablr: In view of
the fact that there have been continual allegations of Pakistani illegal immigration into Assam and also allegations that there has been harassments of Indian citizens, some of which were justified even by the High Court judgments, and in view further of the fact that a register was made as early as ~5 or 1954 of all bona fide citizens of Assam, what are the objections of the Government to give identity cards to all the citizens in the border areas?

Shrj Vidya Charan ShUkla: This question was considered in onsu ~

tion with the Assam Government and as I said, there were some practical diftl.culties in this, and that is why this proposal was dropped.

Shri Ranga: The question appears to be eminently reasonable.

Mr. Speaker: I will give him a chance. Now, Shri D. C. Sharma.

ShJ;1 D. C. ShanDa: I do not talk about Assam nor about Jammu al)d Kashmir. I talk: about something which is nearer home. May I knOW if the Government is aware of the fact tlIat there is a large scale Muslim infiltration into the city of Delhi and may I knOw from the hon. Minister and the Minister of State whether they have any agenCy to check up this infiltration into this metropolitan city?

~ Vidra Cha.r\Ln Shuk,,: Well. both. Hindus· and MUSlims are honourable citizens of this country; if t ~

COme into this city, it is notour ~

cern; 'we do not mind that.

. Shrt ~ ~ In,repLy ~o a Questio~ the hon. Home MiJPster hal sal,d that no tnaIan Muslim has n~t out of this country to Pakistan. In that context, may I know if it is not a fact that Gen. Cariappa wbo visited Eaet PakWan and .. also visit4d cert.ain re-
gugee CBmPs in East Pakistan has Submitted a repOrt to the Government; to
~ Prime Minister. in wbicll. he. has IIII:id that he. came .. IICl'OSI. ~ Mus-
~ n t ~ n out of this ~ount
8IId .wbo are !lOW cOOUn, their heels in East Pakistan and, if sO, whether the Government have made any enquiry into this report submitted by Gen. Cariappa sO as to see that there is no harassment Of the' Indian Muslims in the name of sending out Pakistani infiltrants? We want the Pakistani infiltrants to be sent out lock, stock and barrel. But that does not mean that Indian Muslims are to be harassed, as is happening today in Assam.

Sbri Vldya Charan Shukla: As I said earlier, we have not sent out any Indian Muslim knowingly. We have taken all the care to find out whether a .person being sent out is an Indian citizen or not. A legal process has been prescribed for it.

Mr. Speaker: What about GE'n.
Cariappa's report?

Sbri Vldya' Cbaran Shukla: I will find out about it.

&a,i 1lelJl.B&1'1Ia: Gen. Cariappa has submitted a report, Sir. The Minister
o ~ not know it. Why should he C01De not prepared to reply to our questions?

Sbri Rauga: Has it come to the notice ot Goverrunent.-in ~t month. re-POrts have appeared in the press ~ s that quite a large number of PakiStaru nationals have been surreptitiouslY
~in iDto Kashmir and trying to pau on as Kaabmiris. Has any e1l0rt
*n made by the Government to check it up and to see that these peo-
~ are not allowed. to come?

no ~ ., ~ Mairs (SJQ:l
Y. 8,.. ~  There are tWQ 81-
Mds. One is that·a large nwnber of people went acrgas tile .bOrder during the Indo-Pakistan conftict. That a 11l,tP. ~ Of· them are. CGDl-
iDe· ~ is. alBQ a ~t t I .cann(lt

~ i ~t  t ~ n~  bllt it. 11
quite II .lar .. n~ u o up to
~  ,evea.IIOPOO,·81 Mr •. VajplI,lee meationed.. 'l'IIat. is-ODe UJlet:t. Tl/.e Home'Minister had then mentioned in tile HoI.\Se tha,\,:the;yo ~ not allOlt'ed
t ~ PaI;k.. ~t  wlleD,P!ll'1DBI.relations were established aDd when a large number of Indian citizens-wOmen and children-wanted to come baCk, it was rather very difficult for our security forces to resist and stop·
them. A large number of them are coming back and at the same time we' are screening them to see that any Pakistani as sUCh is not coming back and particularly to see that some dangerous element, which has been. indoctrinated on the other side ;.11 not coming back. SUCh people are put under arrest.

n~~ ~Qt~ ~

fro fif 'IT'Uf t ;;IT ~ ~ ~
~ it ~ ~ ~ ~ tit 1iITlm,
i ~~ i~t~ii ~~

t ~t ~ ~i it n ~

~i ~~~~  ~~~~

ffi ;m ~ ~ ~t
srf<:r 11ft? ~ ~ 11ft <:r<f ~ IflI1 ~

i ~~ ~  t!iT ~ ~ m ~ ~ ?

SIlri Y. B. Chavan: That ~ exactly what I have said. When they are-
coming back, we are trying to screen them and fiDd out exactly what IIr what. It was quite possible that .ome people might have gone there fino all the re8l0ns. Some might have gORI!
out of a fear cQlIlplex, some becaWie it WIIB difficult for them to live hare and some people might have gone. becauae they hBd. their relatiOns acr48S the Dorder and they wwld be safer there. When such a larJe number hive moved from ONi place to another, It cannot be explained br' one ~ When they are comlDe back. we are trying to.c:reen them to' ftrui. <out whether there areoy ut~
Indian people.

SIui·WJlllil ..... OIlI Who is seraP-
in. ·tllem?

81u1 ~ Local Government or-Central Government?

Iaut ;y •• ; a.a ... : Both.

~ ~  .. 1I1ft.: t ~

~ .. ~  . ~ ~ t ~
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Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: Some jnfiltrants have also come into Tripura and West Bengal. Almost all of them lIave been evicted from Tripura. From West Bengal also, we have evicted a
;goOd many of them. Some remain and
.action is being taken against them.

~ ~ ~  ~  ~  it.
m il'?

Shri ~ Charan Shukla: Such reports were also received from Rajas-
'than and due action is being taken.

8hri Samar Guha: Sir, as a result of
-sending back thousands of Muslims
·who are suspected as Pakistani citizens, these Muslims after going back to East Pa.kistan have forcibly occupied many houses of the minorities in
-the districts of Rangpur, Meimansingh, Sylhet, Tipara, Hill Tipara and oChittagong. As a result of thiS, thousands of minorities have been 'evicted. Not only so many houses have been forcibly occupied but many educational institutions like, one of the 'Very well known institutions, . Mahesh Pathshala, which includes a lihl'ary and a museum, have also been forCibly occupied by these Muslims who have been pushed back from Assam,
:with the result that a serious problem has been created in East Pakistan for the minorities there. I want to know how the Government thinks that as a result of the eviction of these illegal Pakistani citizens any reaction is not ICreated for the minorities in East

Pakistan? Secondly, I want to know how many people have been evicted from East Pakistan as a result of forcible occupation of their houses by these people who have been evicted from there during the last five years and who have crossed back into Assam.

Shri Vldya Charm Shlllda: Sir this is a complex question. What effect this matter has in East Pakistan when Pakistani citizens are evicted from Bengal or from Assam it is very difficult to say. But it really may be having some el'tect and some Hindus may have been deported or evicted from there. But here OUr anxiety is to see that we do not allow any foreign national to stay in our soil without proper documents and without proper authorisation. If we find anybody of that kind we just send him back to his country.

Shrl Samar Guha: Sir. my question has not been answered. I want to know exactly the number of Hindus, Buddhists, and Christians who have crossed during the last five years from East Pakistan into Assam as a rellult of the harassment by those people.

Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: It is very diftlcult to give those figures now.

Shrl Ebrahim Sulalman Sait: There have been innumerable cases where the Muslim citizens of Assam whose citizenship has been established by the High Courts and Tribunals have been evicted and pushed out to Pakistan.
May I know whether the Government has come to know of these things; if so, what action has the Government of India taken to bring back those citizens to this country?

Shrl Vldya Charan Shukla: Some complaints of this nature were receiv-
. ed earlier than 1964. That is why these judicial tribunals were set uP. After these tribunals have been set up such cases have very steeply gone down ..

Shri Bem Bar1Ia: Sir, I rise to a point of order. In reply to a previous questioh the hon. Minister said that no Indian Muslim was pushed out of this country to' Pakistan. Now he admits that some people were pushed (lut. How does he reconcile these two statements made by the Minister in the same breath?

Silri VidYa Charan Shukla: He has not followed what I said.

Shri Ebrahim SulaimaD Salt: I would like to know the number of such cases.

Shrl Vidya Charan Shukla: Such complaints were received before 1944.
If a separate notice is given I will give the figures.

Shri Samar Guha: Sir, it has created a serious problem for the minorities jn East Pakistan. I want the Home Minister to make a statement.

..-n ~ ~  "111" ~i i

~ if ~ <ITa ~ f'f. qrflfimifi
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~~ ~ lfi't ~ >tt 'Iilfmr
i!>'T. ~i  If; i ~ ~ ~ ml: ~ if
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~ ij-~ ~ ~ fifi '@IT ~
m-u iii]" ~ i i~ ~ iT11T ~ ?
~ ~~ ;r@. (ft mit it. f<'lit ~

~ w ~  f<r.if ~ ?

Shri Vidya CharaD Shukla: Some
, cases did happen, and we have been
. able to deal with this matter very
, effectively.

Mr. Speaker. Next question. Shri
: Bibhuti is ~

~  ~  ir'U ~i 6 33 ~

~~ i ~t  ~~~~

~~ ~ t it ~~
it; 41ft if t I

~~ fiN ~i ~ ~~
m"( ...
Mr. Speaker: He is raising a point of order. I will hear that first.

"" WI"! ~  irtT ~ q"( I()
~i ~~ ~ ~

tt~~ t ~~

i t i i~~ I ~ i ~ i ~i i~

~ tt~~ ~~  ~

if ~ lIiW tflIT t :
"whether it is a fact that the former Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of India, before resigning from his post. had ~ ss ed his desire to some polltIcal party chiefs that he would like to contest the Presidential Election;"
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"The Speaker shall decide whether a question. or a part thereof. is or is not admissible under these rules •.• ' • '

~ ~ i i ~ ~ I ~ mq ~~
f'fi ~ ~ i it ~ ~ 'Ifi'I;
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8hri KamalIl&f8D BaJa,j: It has been admitted by the Speaker .... <Interruptions. )

Mr. 8tJeaker: Your shouting is not gomg to help me. Let us get the point of ,order. I will see whether there is a point of order or not. Why do you not. allow the Speaker to decide it. iDlth4i of shoutinJ like this? Shouting will result only in oolDlter-shouts.
So, leave it to the Speaker.

Shrl Raadllir Singh: Sir, he is sitting in judgment on your powers, How can you allow that?

Mr. SpeeIler: I would request all hon. Members to sit down. Let us hear the point of order.

"'" ~ fllnlll: ~ ~ ~
ti~ ~ ~ 1 ~ f<fifcft' ~  ~ ~ I ~

~~~~~ ~  ~

43 ( 1) it ~ ;;fT q]'m t i ~

ron tTlfT ~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~i

~ ltiT q]'1f ~~ I ~ .;;fT
ir<r ~ q]'Wr ~ ~ ~ mw.r
~ aT'(T ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~~ t:(lti i ~ it
o;'H n n ~ ~ I mw.r lji't'8'T'(T
;;it 121 ~ lfQ: ~i  If'I9iH ~

Restriction on discussiDn in Parliament

"Nb _ diseussion shall take 1Il11ce hi Parliament with respect to the conduct of any Judge o t ~

remeCourt or of a HiIh Court ..•.. "

~  ~ ~i it~ ~
\IT q]' ~ ~ I

" .... in, the discharge of his
duties except upon a motion for presenting an address to the President ......

Mr. Speaker: But the wording is "in the discharge of his duties."

The article says:

"No discussion shall take place in Parliament with respect to the conduct of any Judge of the Supreme Court or of a High Court in the discharge of his duties."

~  ~ ~ : q]'1f fiflPf ~

~  ~ ~~  fiflfl!!'
4 I ( 2)( 9) ~i  i ~ ~ :

"It shall not reflect on the character or conduct of any person whose conduct can only be chlll-

n ~ on a suootantive motiOll"

itu II'{ ~ ~ f'fi ~  ~i

ltiTf ~  ~ <'ilil'r ~ a1 ~~
mli, \.,,'1' .n'T <ti1fi 'if 'fll ~ i ~

~~  ~~~ ~ ~

~ n ~  ~ ~  ~

~ fiI1f'I' ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~
~  ij'iJ1ffi t, ~~ i  ~ ~

ltiT a1 ~ i~ I

Hr. ~ N.,boc1y i8 questioninl the conduct of any judie. much 1 .. 4f the former Chief Justice. Here it is a question only asking information. He may say "No" or "Yes". It is a matter of information only; nobodY· is 41.188-
tioning his conduct in the discharge of his duties. Now let us be very careful about. it.

.. hI! ~  i~

fftT pr t I "ifi" ~
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Sbri Hem Barua: Part (b) of the question is specifically about the code of conduct.

~ '" ~
+

*633. ~n  r"" :
'.1ft ~o ;no ~

am ~ t ~ ~ m 'tiT
!iqT ~i  f'ti.:
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~ ~ ~ ~~ i it ~
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The MInIster of Home Alralra (Sbri '1'. B. Cbavan): (a) The Govemmel'lt have no such information.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Mr. Spmker: Now, I think, we will go to the next question because he has no information.

8bri A. B. Vajpayee: Now you have to be careful.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has said that he has absolutely no illformation and he has nothing to IllY_ ...
Unterruptionl. Now that he has aid that he has absolutely no information YOW' puttine an,. number of quations is not eoinc to elieit an,. extra mtor-
matlon. I am very much lUre about it. However, Shri Sibhuti l4ishra C8Il ask for infonnation without maIdD, any insinuations.
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Shrl '1'. B. Chavan: I have not got the exact date as to when he actually resigned because I did not think that this would be relevant in answering this question. I think we will have to be a little restrained in this matter. As a matter of fact, in a press report of 21st April 1967 when pressmen persisted in asking whether political parties had consulted him prior to suggesting his name, Shri Subba Rao said that for the first time at a party reception he heard from somebody that his name had been announced over the radio as a unanimous candidate of the Opposition for the ~i nti election and that it was a surprise for him. I think, we must accept his word.

${t ~ n.-:r : ~ ~ !fiT
~~ t ~ ~ m\: ~ ~

!fiT ~ ~ q;ro;r ~ ?

-ft "'! ~  P m IiImr ~
~ <{TIT)' !fiT SIiN ~  ~  ~ i

~ a1 ~ i  ~ ~ ~ I ~
~ ~ in  it; ~  ~ t Ifi"t
~~ ~ ~ \'1") ~ ~  smrr ~
~

t~ : f;I11f m ~
i i ~ n~  ...

-ft",! ~  f;I11f ~ ~ t
~ ..mr t, mrort ~ t, ri ~
~ t? qm;:m ""' t
~  If\: I

